Financial Price/Cost Economic Price/Cost

Cases
FIRR NPV (M Kyats) B/C EIRR NPV, (M Kyats) B/C

Base0 12.7% 4,948 48,894 1.48 1.04 19.4%

Base1 24 67,176 1.66 15.3% ,089 1.22 22.2%

Base2 15.9% 27  71,016 ,797 1.26 22.9% 1.72

Ext. Service 38 34 17.0% ,299 1. 22.8% 78,645 1.73

Road Only 11 45 2.42 32.9% ,290 2. 32.6% 11,100

Source: JICA S

Table 5.3.2 gainst the  1. Base 1 has
g d a ndicated in the EIRR above, and th
below 15%  concl
investment u 10% increase c st, ,
b nts years construction delay, an  cost
investment e viable under the planned
i , ject owner, ID, be recommended to make the inv

 (against Base 1: EIRR 22.2%

urvey Team

summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis a  case Base
enerate  high return of 22.2% as i is EIRR never goes down

uded that the projectunder all the 5 sensitivity analysis cases. Therefore, it is
of ostill keeps viability nder such cases of 10% reduction of benefit

in O&M against the initial oth eve taking place, 2 d even with 3%
bcost. All these results conclude that the Project should

whereby the pronvestment estment.

Table 5.3.2  Cases for Sensitivity Analysis )
Economic Price/Cost

Cases Cost Benefit
EIRR NPV (M Kyats) B/C

SA 1 (C+10%) +10% No change 19.9% 57,188 1.51

SA 2 (B-10%) No change -10% 19.6% 50,270 1.49

SA 3 (C+10%, B-10%) +10% -10% 17.5% 40,282 1.36

SA 4 (+2years) Construction delayed by 2 years 16.2% 24,278 1.24

SA 5 (O&M 3%) No change No change 19.5% 49,117 1.41

Source: JICA Survey Team

CHAPTER 6 ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL CONSIDERATION

6.1 Results of Environmental and Social Examination

Enviro tal and Soc xamination was carried out based on the site survey  and
e of the co of the works, information obta hrough interviews to relevant
b rmers as n-benefic illagers, and technical discussions with the concerned
g cials, etc evaluation results are summarized  c mparing those at the
scoping stag d social examination has been done.

may cause negative impacts indentified through the exam
as follows:

1) No.1 Air Pollution

nmen ial E s, review